## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 256D.06, subdivision 1b, is amended to read:

Subd. 1b. EARNED INCOME SAVINGS ACCOUNT. In addition to the \$50 disregard required under subdivision 1, the county agency shall disregard an additional earned income up to a maximum of \$150 per month for: (1) persons residing in facilities licensed under Minnesota Rules, parts 9520.0500 to 9520.0690 and 9530.2500 to 9530.4000, and for whom discharge and work are part of a treatment plan; (2) persons living in supervised apartments with services funded under Minnesota Rules, parts 9535.0100 to 9535.1600, and for whom discharge and work are part of a treatment plan; and (3) persons residing in a negotiated rate residence, as that term is defined in section 256I.03, subdivision 3, for whom the county agency has approved a discharge plan which includes work. The additional amount disregarded must be placed in a separate savings account by the eligible individual, to be used upon discharge from the residential facility into the community. For individuals residing in a chemical dependency program licensed under Minnesota Rules, part 9530.4100, subpart 22, item D, withdrawals from the savings account require the signature of the individual and for those individuals with an authorized representative payee, the signature of the payee. A maximum of \$1,000, including interest, of the money in the savings account must be excluded from the resource limits established by section 256D.08, subdivision 1, clause (1). Amounts in that account in excess of \$1,000 must be applied to the resident's cost of care. If excluded money is removed from the savings account by the eligible individual at any time before the individual is discharged from the facility into the community, the money is income to the individual in the month of receipt and a resource in subsequent months. If an eligible individual moves from a community facility to an inpatient hospital setting, the separate savings account is an excluded asset for up to 18 months. During that time, amounts that accumulate in excess of the \$1,000 savings limit must be applied to the patient's cost of care. If the patient continues to be hospitalized at the conclusion of the 18-month period, the entire account must be applied to the patient's cost of care.

Presented to the governor April 3, 1992

Signed by the governor April 7, 1992, 9:14 a.m.

## CHAPTER 407-H.F.No. 1249

An act relating to the city of St. Paul; providing certain economic development authority.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

## Section 1. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY.

In addition to any other provision of law or charter, the city of St. Paul and the housing and redevelopment authority of the city of St. Paul may implement a citywide economic development program, and in connection with it may:

- (a) provide working capital financing for any for-profit or nonprofit enterprise. The financing may not be provided from the proceeds of bonds or other obligations that may be issued only to provide the capital costs of a project;
- (b) apply funds of the city or the housing and redevelopment authority within or without the boundaries of any presently existing or future redevelopment project area, housing development project, housing project, municipal development district, economic development district, development district, mined underground space development, industrial development district, or tax increment district, except that tax increments shall only be applied in accordance with sections 469.174 to 469.179;
- (c) exercise any powers of an economic development authority under sections 469.090 to 469.108, and the powers granted to a city by sections 469.090 to 469.108 or 469.048 to 469.068. Only the city shall have the power under section 469.084, subdivision 11, to approve the issuance of revenue bonds by the port authority, and the housing and redevelopment authority shall not exercise the other powers of the city under sections 469.090 to 469.108 or 469.048 to 469.068 until the city, by resolution, delegates the exercise of all or some of those powers to the housing and redevelopment authority; and
- (d) apply funds as permitted by clauses (a) to (c) to financing for any public or private parking facility, child care facility, or a project as defined by section 469.153, subdivision 2.

Nothing in this section shall authorize the city or housing and redevelopment authority to use funds derived from bonds or other obligations contrary to the terms of any resolution, indenture of trust, revenue agreement, or similar instrument entered into by the city or housing and redevelopment authority in connection with the bonds or obligations.

## Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

Section 1 is effective the day after compliance by the governing body of the city of St. Paul with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Presented to the governor April 3, 1992

Signed by the governor April 7, 1992, 4:57 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.